

## **COUNTY OF YOLO**

Office of the County Administrator

Sharon Jensen
County Administrator

Beth Gabor Public Information Officer 625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8150 • FAX (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

**FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE** August 7, 2009

Contact: Beth Gabor, Public Information Officer (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

## **Interim Chief Probation Officer Appointed**

(Woodland, CA) – Yolo County Administrator Sharon Jensen today announced the appointment of Marjorie Rist as Interim Chief Probation Officer. Most recently, Ms. Rist has served as Yolo County's Assistant Chief Probation Officer. She will be taking on the responsibilities of departing Chief Probation Officer Don Meyer who was recently appointed to that same position with Sacramento County.

"During his tenure with Yolo County, Don Meyer established a culture of excellence in his department and was a leader in every sense of the word throughout the entire organization," said Yolo County Administrator Sharon Jensen. "He will be missed, but fortunately for us he has left behind an organization fully prepared to carry on the positive direction the department has taken under his leadership. We look forward to working with Marjorie Rist in this interim capacity as we conduct a comprehensive search for a new Chief Probation Officer."

Marjorie Rist began her tenure with Yolo County in 2004. Prior to that, she worked for Butte County also in the field of probation. Ms. Rist received her bachelor degree in management from St. Mary's College of California.

###